
XIV K.K. LUTHRA MEMORIAL MOOT COURT, 2018

Before
THE FEDERAL COURT OF HALLBACH

JUPITER HESTIA.....APPELLANT

v.

THE STATE OF HALLBACH.....RESPONDENT

&

MILITIA MEMBERS.....APPELLANT

v.

THE STATE OF HALLBACH.....RESPONDENT

&

THE STATE OF HALLBACH.....APPELLANT

v.

DR. ARES.....RESPONDENT

[MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENT]

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS II

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES III

STATEMENT OF FACTS VII

ISSUE RAISED IX

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS..... IX

WRITTEN PLEADINGS..... 1

ISSUE 1: WHETHER THE HALLBACH FEDERAL COURT IS PERMITTED TO EXERCISE JURISDICTION OVER THE OFFENCES COMMITTED BY THE LOCAL MILITIA IN THE CITIES OF X AND Y..... 1

 [1.1] THE HALLBACH COURT HAS JURISDICTION UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW 1

 [1.2] LOCAL MILITIA NOT TO BE TRIED BY THE COURT MARTIAL. - 3

ISSUE 2: WHETHER THE INVESTIGATION AND TRIAL PURSUANT TO ORDERS PASSED BY THE HALLBACH FEDERAL COURT IN *RE X AND Y* WAS CONTRARY TO LAW 4

 [2.1] THE CONSTITUTION OF THE SPECIAL COURT IS VALID AND IT MAY OVERSEE INVESTIGATION..... 4

 [2.2] THE FEDERAL COURT CAN DIRECT THE SPECIAL COURT TO PASS JUDGMENT WITHIN 24 MONTHS 5

 [2.3] APPOINTMENT OF SPECIAL PUBLIC PROSECUTOR IS ON THE BASIS OF THE RULE AGAINST BIAS. 6

ISSUE 3: THE ARREST AND PROSECUTION OF THE JUPITER HESTIA IS NOT CONTRARY TO THE PROCESS OF LAW..... 7

 [3.1] MALE CAPTUS BENE DETENTUS IS APPLICABLE IN COMMON LAW COUNTRIES 7

 [3.2] ACCUSED IS CHARGED WITH OFFENCES RELATING TO WAGING WAR AGAINST HALLBACH..... 8

 [3.3] SPECIAL COURT HAS UNIVERSAL JURISDICTION TO TRY JUPITER HESTIA..... 9

 [3.4] PRINCIPLES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW ARE NOT VIOLATED..... 10

ISSUE IV. WHETHER THE ACQUITTAL OF DR. ARES AND JUPITER HESTIA FOR ALLEGATIONS OF THEFT WAS CONTRARY TO LAW AND FACT..... 11

 [4.1.] INGREDIENTS OF THEFT ARE NOT FULFILLED..... 12

 [4.2.] ABSENCE OF REQUISITE OF MENS REA 12

 [4.3.] JUPITER HESTIA RECEIVED COVFEFE BONA FIDE..... 13

 [4.4] THE CHAIN OF CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCES IS INCONCLUSIVE 13

PRAYER 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

[A.] CASES

1. A.N. Parhi Emperor, AIR 1920 Pat 582	13
2. Aasu v. State of Rajasthan, Criminal Appeal No.511/2017	7
3. Abdul Rehman Antulay v. R.S. Nayak, (1992) 1 SCC 225	6
4. Abdul Sayeed vs. State of A. P., CrLJ 1890 (1893) (AP-DB).....	16
5. Abdul Sufan v. State of Tripura, 2010 CrLJ 805 (813) (Gauh-DB).....	16
6. AG of the Government of Israel v. Eichmann, (1961) 36 ILR 5	2
7. AG of the Govt. of Israel v. Eichmann, (1962) 36 ILR 277	2
8. Baines v. State, 218 Miss. 240, 67 So.2d 300 (1953	16
9. Brajendra Singh v. State of Madhya Pradesh, AIR 2012 SC 1552 (1557).....	16
10. Brend v. Wood, (1946) 62 TLR 462.....	13
11. C. Magesh v. State of Karnataka, AIR 2010 SC 2768.....	13
12. Chandmal v. S, A 1976 SC 917	16
13. Charan Singh v, S, A 1967 SC 520.....	16
14. Christen v. State, 228 Ind. 30, 89 N.E.2d 445 (1950).....	16
15. Dilip v. State of M.P (2007) I SCC 4.....	17
16. Ebner v Official Trustee, [2000] HCA 63	7
17. Eichman Case 36 ILR 18 (Dist Ct Jerusalem 1961); 36 ILR 277 (Sup Ct 1962).....	9
18. Filartiga v. Pena-Irala. 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	10
19. Gillies v Secretary of State for Work and Pensions, [2006] EWCA Civ 392	7
20. Govinda Reddy v. S, A 1960 SC 29	16
21. Hanumant v. S, 1952 SCR 1091 A 1952 SC 343	16
22. Harendra Narain Singh v. state of Bihar, A 1991 SC 1842	16
23. Hussain and Anr. v. Union of India, Criminal Appeal No.509/2017	7
24. Hussainara Khatoon v. State, 1979 AIR 1369	6
25. In case of Adolf Eichmann 36 ILR 18 (Dist Ct Jerusalem 1961); 36 ILR 277 (Sup Ct 1962).	12
26. J. Sunanda Bhandare Foundation v. Union of India, Order dated 25 th April, 2017, Writ petition (Civil) No. 116/1998.....	5
27. Jagroop Singh v. State of Punjab, AIR 2012 SC 2600	16

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENTS

28. Joyce v. Director of Public Prosecutions, [1946] AC 347	2
29. K.N. Mehra v. state of Rajasthan, AIR 1957 SC 369	13
30. Ker v. Illinois 119 US 436 (1886).	8
31. Kesavananda Bharti v. State of Kerala, 1973 4 SCC 225.....	5
32. Lalita Kumari v. Govt. of U.P. (2014) 2 SCC 1	5
33. Mahendra Pratap Singh v. state of UP, (2009) 11 SCC 334.....	17
34. Munna Kumar Upadhyaya v. state of Andhra Pradesh, AIR 2012 SC 2470 (2476) ...	16
35. Nathulal v. State of Madhya Pradesh, AIR 1966 SC 43.....	13
36. National Legal Services Authority v. Union of India, (2014) 5 SCC 438.....	3
37. Nema v. S, A 1965 C 89	15
38. People v. Foley, 307 N.Y. 490, 121 N.E.2d 516 (1954);.....	16
39. People’s Union for Civil Liberties v. Union of India, (1997) 1 SCC 301	3
40. Prakash v. State of Rajasthan. AIR 2013 SC 1474.	16
41. R v Sussex, Justices Ex p McCarthy [1924] 1 KB 256	7
42. Ratan Lal Sharma v. Managing Committee, Dr. Hariram (Co-education) Higher Secondary School, 1993 AIR 2155.....	8
43. Re Argoud (1965) 45 ILR 90 (French Court of Cassation).....	9
44. Re Special Courts Bill, 1978, (1979) 1 SCC 380	5
45. Re Van den Plas, 22 ILR 205.....	2
46. Rivera v. United States, 57 F.2d 816 (1st Cir. 1932).....	16
47. Rukia Begum v. State Karnataka, AIR 2011 SC 1585	17
48. S D Soni v. State of Gujarat, A 1991 SC 917	16
49. S.S. Lotus (France. v. Turkey), 1927 P.C.I.J. (ser. A) No. 10 (Sept. 7).	1
50. Sakiri Vasu v. State of U.P. (2008) 2 SCC 409	5
51. Sheela Barse v. Union of India, [1986] 3SCR 562	6
52. State of Karnataka v. Selvi J. Jayalalitha and Ors, Writ Petition (Crl) No. 154/2013...8	
53. State of Manipur v. OkramJitan Singh, 2005 CrLJ 1646	15
54. State v. Bradley, 267 Wis. 871 64 N.W.2d 187 (1954).....	16
55. State v. Maksudan Singh, AIR 1986 Pat38.....	7
56. Strunk v. United States, 412 U.S. 434 (1973).....	6
57. Suraj Singh v. State of Uttar Pradesh, 2008 (11) SCR 286.	13
58. The Corfu Channel case (1949) ICJ Rep 4	11
59. The Lotus Case (1927)PCIJ Series A, No 10	11

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENTS

60. Thomas v. State, 148 Tex. Crim. 526, 189 S.W.2d 621 (1945)	16
61. Trimbak v. State of Madhya Pradesh, AIR 1954 SC 39	14
62. Union of India v. Bal Mukund, .12 SCC 161 (175).....	17
63. United States v. Pizzarusso, 388 F.2d 8, 10-11 (2d Cir. 1968).....	2
64. United States v. Rodriguez, 182 F. Supp. 479	2
65. United States v. Rodriguez, 182 F. Supp. 479, 489 (S.D. Cal. 1960).....	2
66. USA v. Yunis, (1991) 88 ILR 176	1
67. USA v. Yunis, 681 F. Supp. at 899.....	1
68. Vellore Citizens Welfare Forum v. Union of India and Others, [1996] 5 SCC 647.....	3
69. Vijay Kumar Arora v. State (NCT of Delhi), (2010) 2 SCC 353 (357);	17
70. Vishaka v. State of Rajasthan, (1997) 3 LRC 361	3
71. Woolmington v. D.P.P., 1935 AC 462	13

[B.] OTHER AUTHORITIES

1. Andreas F. Lowenfeld, U.S. Law Enforcement Abroad: The Constitution and International Law, Continued, 84 Am J Intl L 444, 490 (1990)	9
2. GR Watson, ‘ <i>The Passive Personality Principle</i> ’, 28 Texas ILJ (1993), I.....	1
3. Mann, FA, <i>Future Studies in International Law</i> , 1990 at p 339.....	11
4. UN Charter, 1945.....	3
5. Wilske, Stephan and Schiller, Teresa " <i>Jurisdiction over Persons Abducted in Violation of International Law in the Aftermath of United States v. Alvarez-Machain</i> ,"The University of Chicago Law School Roundtable: Vol. 5: Iss. 1, Article 8. (1998)	9

[C.] CONSTITUTIONS &STATUTES

1. Constitution of India, (1950).....	5
2. Hallbach Criminal Procedure Code.....	6
3. The Hallbach Armed Forces (Proceedings & Prosecution) Act.....	4
4. Special Court, 2010.....	4
5. Hallbach Penal Code.....	11
6. Theft act, 1968.....	13
7. Code of Criminal Procedure. 1973.....	5

[D.] BOOKS

MEMORIAL ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENTS

1. Andrew Ashworth, Principles of Criminal Law
2. S.C. Sarkar, The Code of Criminal Procedure
3. M.P. Jain's Indian Constitutional Law
4. Courts on Military Law by Col. G.K. Sharma, Col. M.S.Jaswal
5. *Smith & Hogan's Criminal Law* 29 (David Ormerod ed., 13thedn., 2011)
